



# **THEMAC Resources Group Limited**

## **Consolidated Financial Statements**

**June 30, 2014**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Suite 700 – 510 West Hastings Street  
Vancouver, BC  
Canada V6B 1L8  
TSXV: MAC

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholders of  
THEMAC Resources Group Limited

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of THEMAC Resources Group Limited, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at June 30, 2014 and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive income (loss), cash flows and changes in equity for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

### *Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements*

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### *Auditors' Responsibility*

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audit is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### *Opinion*

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of THEMAC Resources Group Limited as at June 30, 2014 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.



***Emphasis of Matter***

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements which describes conditions and matters that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about THEMAC Resources Group Limited's ability to continue as a going concern.

***Other Matters***

The consolidated financial statements of THEMAC Resources Group Limited as at June 30, 2013 and for the year then ended, were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those consolidated financial statements on September 25, 2013.

**“DAVIDSON & COMPANY LLP”**

Vancouver, Canada

Chartered Accountants

October 14, 2014

**THEMAC Resources Group Limited**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
*(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*  
**AS AT JUNE 30**

	2014	2013
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Cash	\$ 57,981	\$ 462,910
Receivables	1,926	52,843
Prepaid expenses and deposits (Note 4)	66,601	238,759
	126,508	754,512
Property and equipment (Note 5)	3,427,433	3,393,738
Bonds and deposits (Note 6)	345,142	344,150
Mineral property (Note 6)	27,550,390	27,126,767
Deferred exploration and evaluation (Note 6)	24,131,854	21,712,810
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>\$ 55,581,327</b>	<b>\$ 53,331,977</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Trade and other payables	\$ 315,550	\$ 603,081
Due to related parties (Note 10)	843,669	343,413
Property obligation (Note 8)	227,858	-
Loan payable (Note 7)	44,256,489	35,090,162
	45,643,566	36,036,656
Property obligation (Note 8)	2,188,580	2,193,580
Asset retirement obligation (Note 6)	173,243	258,128
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>47,893,389</b>	<b>38,488,364</b>
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
Share capital (Note 9)	19,014,011	18,906,731
Warrants (Note 9)	10,072,430	10,072,430
Share-based payment reserve (Note 9)	3,646,717	3,235,203
Foreign currency translation reserve	2,122,443	1,733,156
Deficit	(27,279,663)	(19,103,907)
<b>Total Shareholders' Equity</b>	<b>7,575,938</b>	<b>14,843,613</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity</b>	<b>\$ 55,581,327</b>	<b>\$ 53,331,977</b>

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)  
Subsequent events (Note 16)

*See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.*

On behalf of the Board of Directors:

"Joel Schneyer"  
Director

"Kenneth Pickering"  
Director

**THEMAC Resources Group Limited**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)**  
*(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30**

	2014	2013
<b>General Expenses</b>		
Accounting and audit	\$ 99,048	\$ 61,496
Depreciation (Note 5)	38,201	40,330
Directors' fees (Note 10)	335,000	336,875
(Gain) loss on disposal of equipment (Note 5)	(406)	4,934
Filing fees and transfer agent fees	26,120	22,906
Finance expense (Note 7)	6,254,552	4,793,888
Interest on property obligation (Note 8)	82,092	11,793
Investor communications	156,912	411,286
Legal fees	57,346	72,165
Loan fee (Note 7)	-	75,000
Management fees	361,001	192,971
Office and sundry	752,448	549,384
Personnel searches	-	59,129
Share-based payments (Note 9)	216,107	303,178
Travel	209,745	105,111
	<u>(8,588,166)</u>	<u>(7,040,446)</u>
<b>Other items</b>		
Deferred tax recovery (Note 12)	412,410	651,633
	<u>(8,175,756)</u>	<u>(6,388,813)</u>
<b>Other comprehensive income (loss)</b>		
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations, net of tax of \$412,410 (2013 - \$651,633)	389,287	1,007,727
	<u>\$ (7,786,469)</u>	<u>\$ (5,381,086)</u>
<b>Net loss per share</b>		
- basic and diluted	\$ (0.11)	\$ (0.08)
<b>Weighted average number of outstanding shares</b>		
- basic and diluted	75,678,949	71,697,874

*See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.*

**THEMAC Resources Group Limited**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
*(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30**

	2014	2013
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net loss for the year	\$ (8,175,756)	\$ (6,388,813)
Add non-cash items:		
Accrued interest expense	82,092	11,793
Depreciation	38,201	40,330
Disposal of equipment	(406)	4,934
Share-based payments	216,107	399,704
Finance expense	6,254,552	4,793,888
Deferred tax recovery	(412,410)	(651,633)
	<u>(1,997,620)</u>	<u>(1,886,323)</u>
Net change in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables	50,917	17,960
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(5,617)	17,716
Trade and other payables	(183,238)	(811,625)
Amounts due to related parties	500,256	183,413
Payables related to deferred exploration and evaluation	319,750	660,839
<b>Cash used in operating activities</b>	<u>(1,315,552)</u>	<u>(1,818,020)</u>
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Deferred exploration and evaluation expenditures	(2,180,201)	(8,572,312)
Acquisition of property and equipment	-	(1,031,245)
Proceeds on disposal of property and equipment	12,241	22,640
Bonds on Copper Flat Project	150,954	-
<b>Cash used in investing activities</b>	<u>(2,017,006)</u>	<u>(9,580,917)</u>
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Cash received from loan advances	2,911,775	11,330,000
<b>Cash provided by financing activities</b>	<u>2,911,775</u>	<u>11,330,000</u>
<b>Effect of foreign exchange translation on cash</b>	<u>15,854</u>	<u>(12,686)</u>
<b>Net changes in cash position</b>	(404,929)	(81,623)
Cash position, beginning of year	462,910	544,533
<b>Cash position, end of year</b>	<u>\$ 57,981</u>	<u>\$ 462,910</u>

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 11)

*See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.*

**THEMAC Resources Group Limited**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
*(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

	Amount	Value	Warrants	Share-based payment reserve	Foreign currency translation reserve	Deficit	Total
Balance, June 30, 2012	74,117,622	\$ 18,788,481	\$ 10,072,430	\$ 2,764,202	\$ 725,429	\$ (12,715,094)	\$ 19,635,448
Shares issued for debt (Note 10)	1,182,500	118,250	-	-	-	-	118,250
Share-based payments	-	-	-	471,001	-	-	471,001
Comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	-	1,007,727	(6,388,813)	(5,381,086)
Balance, June 30, 2013	75,300,122	18,906,731	10,072,430	3,235,203	1,733,156	(19,103,907)	14,843,613
Shares issued for debt (Note 10)	1,192,000	107,280	-	-	-	-	107,280
Share-based payments	-	-	-	411,514	-	-	411,514
Comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	-	389,287	(8,275,756)	(7,786,469)
Balance, June 30, 2014	76,492,122	\$ 19,014,011	\$ 10,072,430	\$ 3,646,717	\$ 2,122,443	\$ (27,167,663)	\$ 7,575,938

*See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.*

## **1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN**

THEMAC Resources Group Limited (“THEMAC” or the “Company”) was incorporated on February 24, 1997 under the Business Corporations Act (Yukon) by registration of its Articles of Incorporation. The Company is in the business of acquiring, exploring, and developing natural resource properties. The address of the Company’s registered office is #700 – 510 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, BC, V6B 1L8, Canada.

The Company has one operating segment, which is the exploration and development of its mineral property. The Company’s assets are distributed in two geographic regions, Canada and the United States of America; however the assets in Canada are not significant.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. The Company incurred a loss of \$8,063,756 for the year ended June 30, 2014, and had a working capital deficiency of \$45,517,058 at June 30, 2014. In addition, the Company’s forecast cash requirements for the next twelve months exceeds the undrawn amount available under the Company’s loan agreement with Tulla Resources Group Pty Ltd. (“Tulla”) (see Notes 7 and 15). These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. The continued support of shareholders and the ability to raise funds through the issuance of equity or debt will be required in order to enable the Company to continue and to develop the Copper Flat project. Realization values may be substantially different from carrying values, as shown, and these consolidated financial statements do not give effect to the adjustment that would be necessary to the carrying values and classifications of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

## **2. BASIS OF PREPARATION**

### **Statement of compliance**

These consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

### **Basis of Presentation**

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for supplemental cash flow information.

The consolidated financial statements of the Company are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the parent company.

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Company’s board of directors on October 14, 2014.



## **2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (cont'd...)**

### **Significant accounting judgments and estimates**

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. On an ongoing basis, management evaluates its judgments and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Management uses historical experience and various other factors it believes to be reasonable under the given circumstances as the basis for its judgments and estimates. Actual results may differ from these estimates and judgments.

Accounts that require significant estimates as the basis for determining the stated amounts include mineral properties, deferred exploration and evaluation, asset retirement obligation and share-based payments. Depreciation and depletion of mineral properties and deferred exploration and evaluation are dependent upon resource estimates which are determined with the exercise of judgment. Share-based payments expense is calculated using the Black-Scholes valuation model which requires significant judgment as to the consideration, such as stock option lives, forfeiture rates and stock volatility; a detailed disclosure of management's estimates with respect to the pricing model is found in Note 9.

In estimating the asset retirement obligation provision, the Company makes assumptions about the required activities which will occur into the future including the cost and timing of such activities. The ultimate financial impact is not clearly known as decommissioning costs and techniques are subject to change, as are legal, regulatory, environmental, political, safety and other such considerations. In arriving at amounts recorded, assumptions and estimates are made on ultimate settlement amounts in discussion with the Company's management and professional staff.

The most significant judgment relates to determination of the functional currency for both the Company and its wholly owned foreign subsidiary. Management has assessed various factors including the costs of inputs and has determined the functional currency of its subsidiary, New Mexico Copper Corporation ("NMCC"), to be the US Dollar.

An assessment of any impairment of mineral properties deferred exploration and evaluation costs is dependent upon estimates of fair value that take into account factors such as resources, economic, and market conditions. The Company has judged that no such impairment exists.

## **3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

### **Principles of consolidation**

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and an entity controlled by the Company. Control is achieved where the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. Subsidiaries are included in the financial statements from the date control commences until the date control ceases.

The Company's wholly owned subsidiary, NMCC, was incorporated on June 15, 2010 in the State of New Mexico, USA.

Intercompany balances and transactions, including unrealized income and expenses arising from intercompany transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

### **3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)**

#### **Foreign currency translation**

Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency are recorded at the rate of exchange prevailing on the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate prevailing at each reporting date. Non-monetary items that are measured at historical cost in a foreign currency are translated at the exchange rate on the date of the transaction.

On consolidation, the assets and liabilities of the Company's foreign subsidiary, NMCC, are translated into Canadian dollars at the rate of exchange prevailing at the reporting date and its revenues and expenses are translated at exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. The exchange differences arising on translation of NMCC into Canadian dollars are recognized in other comprehensive income.

#### **Comprehensive income (loss)**

Comprehensive income (loss) is defined as the change in equity (net assets) from transactions and other events from non-owner sources. Other comprehensive income (loss) is defined as revenue, expenses, gains and losses that are recognized in comprehensive income, but excluded from net income. This would include holding gains and losses from financial instruments classified as available-for-sale and the foreign exchange amounts arising from the translation of the Company's net investment in NMCC.

#### **Cash**

Cash consists of cash held in banks.

#### **Exploration and evaluation assets**

Exploration and evaluation assets include acquired mineral use rights for mineral properties held by the Company. The amount of consideration paid (in cash or share value) to acquire mineral and exploration properties is capitalized. The amounts shown for deferred exploration and evaluation assets represent all direct costs relating to the exploration and evaluation of exploration properties, less recoveries, and do not necessarily reflect present or future values. These costs will be amortized against revenue from future production or written off if the exploration and evaluation assets are abandoned or sold.

The Company has classified exploration and evaluation assets as intangible in nature. Depletion of costs capitalized on projects put into commercial production will be recorded using the unit-of-production method based upon estimates proven and probable reserves.

Ownership of exploration and evaluation assets involves certain inherent risks, including geological, metal prices, operating costs, and permitting risks. Many of these risks are outside the Company's control. The ultimate recoverability of the amounts capitalized for exploration and evaluation assets is dependent upon the delineation of economically recoverable ore reserves, the renewal of exploration licenses, obtaining the necessary financing to complete their development, obtaining the necessary permits to operate the mine, and realizing profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof. Management's estimates of recoverability of the Company's investment in its Copper Flat exploration and evaluation assets have been on current and expected conditions. However, it is possible that changes could occur which could adversely affect management's estimates and may result in future write-downs of exploration and evaluation assets' carrying values.

### **3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)**

#### **Property and equipment**

Property and equipment is carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The cost of an item of property and equipment consists of the purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use, initial estimates of the costs of dismantling and removing an item and restoring the site on which it is located, and, where applicable, borrowing costs.

When parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of plant and equipment.

The cost of replacing or overhauling a component of property and equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefit embodied within the component will flow to the Company and its cost can be measured reliably.

The carrying amount of the replaced component is written off. Costs associated with routine repairs and maintenance of property and equipment are expensed as incurred.

Furniture and equipment are depreciated using a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives of 5 – 22 years, and vehicles are depreciated over 5 years.

Depreciation methods and useful lives are reviewed at each annual reporting date and adjusted as appropriate.

#### **Asset retirement obligation**

The Company recognizes provisions for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with the decommissioning and reclamation of mine properties, plant and equipment, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. A liability is recognized at the time environmental disturbance occurs and the resulting costs are capitalized to the corresponding asset. The provision for asset retirement obligations is estimated using expected cash flows and is discounted at a pre-tax rate specific to the liability. The capitalized amount is amortized on the same basis as the related asset. The liability is adjusted for the accretion of the discounted obligation and any changes in the amount or timing of the underlying future cash flows.

In subsequent periods, the liability is adjusted for any changes in the amount or timing of the estimated future cash costs and for the accretion of discounted underlying future cash flows. The unwinding of the effect of discounting the provision is recorded as an expense in the Consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

#### **Financial assets**

Financial assets, other than derivatives, are designated as available-for-sale, loans and receivables or as at fair-value-through-profit-or-loss ("FVTPL"). The Company determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

Financial assets classified as available-for-sale are measured on initial recognition at fair value plus transaction costs and subsequently at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) except for financial assets that are considered to be impaired in which case the loss is recognized in net income or loss.

### **3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)**

#### **Financial assets(cont'd...)**

Financial assets classified as loans and receivables are measured initially at fair value plus transaction costs and subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. The Company's receivables and bonds are classified as loans and receivables.

Financial assets classified as FVTPL are measured on initial recognition and subsequently at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in income or loss. Transaction costs are expensed for assets classified as FVTPL. The Company's cash is classified as FVTPL.

#### **Financial liabilities**

Financial liabilities, other than derivatives, are initially recognized at fair value less directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequently, financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and allocating the interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period. Trade and other payables, due to related parties, property obligation and loan payable are classified as other liabilities, which are measured at amortized cost.

Financial liabilities classified as FVTPL include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon recognition as FVTPL. Fair value changes on these liabilities are recognized in net income or loss.

#### **Share-based payments**

Equity-settled share-based payments to employees and others providing similar services are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments at the grant date. The fair value of stock options is determined by the *Black-Scholes* option pricing model with assumptions for risk-free interest rates, dividend yields, volatility factors of the expected market price of the Company's common shares and an expected life of the options (including any estimated forfeitures). The fair value of direct awards of shares is determined by the quoted market price of the Company's stock.

Volatility is determined based on the historic closing market price of the Company's stock for a period equal to the life of the grant.

The fair value determined at the grant date of the equity-settled share-based payments is expensed on a graded basis over the vesting period, based on the Company's estimate of equity instruments that will eventually vest, with a corresponding increase in equity. At the end of each reporting period, the Company revises its estimate of the number of equity instruments expected to vest. The impact of the revision of the original estimates, if any, is recognized in profit or loss such that the cumulative expense reflects the revised estimate, with a corresponding adjustment to the share-based payments reserve.

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions with parties other than employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, except where that fair value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case they are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted, measured at the date the entity obtains the goods or the counterparty renders the service.

### **3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)**

#### **Loss per share**

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing net earnings (loss) available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted earnings (loss) per share is computed similar to basic earnings (loss) per share except that the weighted average shares outstanding are increased to include additional shares for the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if dilutive. The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options and warrants were exercised and that the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire common stock at the average market price during the reporting periods.

#### **Income taxes**

Any tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. The Company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of all temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities, and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes, except as indicated below:

Deferred income tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- where the deferred income tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill, or the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and the carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses can be utilised, except:

- Where the deferred income tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- In respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilised. To the extent that an asset not previously recognised fulfils the criteria for recognition, a deferred income tax asset is recorded.

### **3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)**

#### **Income taxes (cont'd...)**

Deferred tax is measured on an undiscounted basis at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the periods in which the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

The measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

#### **New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted**

As of July 1, 2013, the Company adopted the new and amended IFRS pronouncements in accordance with transitional provisions outlined in the respective standards. The Company has adopted these new and amended standards without any significant effect on its financial statements.

##### *IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements*

IFRS 10 establishes a single control model that applies to all entities including special purpose entities. IFRS 10 replaces the parts of previously existing IAS 27 *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements* that dealt with consolidated financial statements and SIC-12 *Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities*. IFRS 10 changes the definition of control such that an investor controls an investee when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. To meet the definition of control in IFRS 10, all three criteria must be met, including: (a) an investor has power over an investee; (b) the investor has exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and (c) the investor has the ability to use its power over the investee to affect the amount of the investor's returns.

##### *IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements and IAS 28 Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures*

IFRS 11 replaces IAS 31 *Interests in Joint Ventures* and SIC-13 *Jointly-controlled Entities – Non-monetary Contributions by Venturers*. IFRS 11 removes the option to account for jointly controlled entities (JCEs) using proportionate consolidation. Instead, JCEs that meet the definition of a joint venture under IFRS 11 must be accounted for using the equity method.

##### *IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities*

IFRS 12 sets out the requirements for disclosures relating to an entity's interests in subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and structured entities.

##### *IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement*

IFRS 13 is a comprehensive standard for all fair value measurement and disclosure requirements for use across all IFRS standards. The new standard clarifies that fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants, at the measurement date. It also establishes additional disclosures regarding fair value measurements.

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)**

**New standards not yet adopted**

The following new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations have been issued and will be effective for the year ended June 30, 2015:

- IAS 32 (Amendment) New standard that clarifies requirements for offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities.
- IAS 36 (Amendment) This amendment addresses the disclosure of information regarding the recoverable amount of impairment assets as the amount is based on fair value less costs of disposal.
- IFRIC 21 This is an interpretation of IAS 37, *Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets*. IAS 37 sets out criteria for the recognition of a liability, one of which is the requirement for the entity to have a present obligation as a result of a past event, known as an obligating event. The interpretation clarifies that the obligation event that gives rise to a liability to pay a levy is the activity described in the relevant legislation that triggers the payment of the levy.

The Company anticipates that the application of these standards, amendments and interpretations will not have a material impact on the results and financial position of the Company.

*IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (Revised)*

IFRS 9 was issued by the IASB in October 2010. It incorporates revised requirements for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities and carrying over the existing derecognition requirements from IAS 39 *Financial instruments: recognition and measurement*. The revised financial liability provisions maintain the existing amortised cost measurement basis for most liabilities. New requirements apply where an entity chooses to measure a liability at fair value through profit or loss – in these cases, the portion of the change in fair value related to changes in the entity's own credit risk is presented in other comprehensive income rather than within profit or loss. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The impact of IFRS 9 on the Company's financial instruments has not yet been determined.

**4. PREPAID EXPENSES AND DEPOSITS**

Prepaid expenses and deposits are integrated as follows:

	2014	2013
Advances to vendors and contractors related to the mineral property	\$ 16,674	\$ 195,202
Prepaid insurance	28,634	18,587
Lease and rent deposits	21,293	24,970
	<b>\$ 66,601</b>	<b>\$ 238,759</b>

**THEMAC Resources Group Limited**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*  
**JUNE 30, 2014**

**5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

	Land	Vehicles	Furniture and Equipment	Total
<b>Cost</b>				
Balance, June 30, 2012	\$ -	\$ 82,207	\$ 156,864	\$ 239,071
Additions	2,463,360	-	709,457	3,172,817
Disposals and refunds	-	-	(29,617)	(29,617)
Net exchange differences	59,520	2,673	46,730	108,923
Balance, June 30, 2013	2,522,880	84,880	883,434	3,491,194
Additions	104,385	-	-	104,385
Disposals	-	(22,740)	(7,337)	(30,077)
Net exchange differences	41,735	2,248	13,663	57,646
Balance, June 30, 2014	\$ 2,669,000	\$ 64,388	\$ 889,760	\$ 3,623,148
<b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>				
Balance, June 30, 2012	\$ -	\$ 9,751	\$ 7,404	\$ 17,155
Depreciation	-	16,223	62,010	78,233
Disposals	-	-	(2,042)	(2,042)
Net exchange differences	-	1,070	3,040	4,110
Balance, June 30, 2013	-	27,044	70,412	97,456
Depreciation	-	15,331	92,104	107,435
Disposals	-	(10,905)	-	(10,905)
Net exchange differences	-	875	854	1,729
Balance, June 30, 2014	\$ -	\$ 32,345	\$ 163,370	\$ 195,715
<b>Net Book Value</b>				
As at June 30, 2013	\$ 2,522,880	\$ 57,836	\$ 813,022	\$ 3,393,738
As at June 30, 2014	\$ 2,669,000	\$ 32,043	\$ 726,390	\$ 3,427,433

Depreciation of \$69,234 (2013 - \$37,903) has been capitalized to deferred exploration and evaluation expenditures.



**THEMAC Resources Group Limited**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*  
**JUNE 30, 2014**

**6. MINERAL PROPERTY**

**Copper Flat Project**

	Mineral property	Deferred exploration and evaluation	Total
Balance, June 30, 2012	\$ 26,271,770	\$ 12,428,203	\$ 38,699,973
Additions	-	8,495,946	8,495,946
Net exchange differences	854,997	788,661	1,643,658
Balance, June 30, 2013	27,126,767	21,712,810	48,839,577
Additions	-	2,078,133	2,078,133
Net exchange differences	423,623	340,911	764,534
Balance, June 30, 2014	\$ 27,550,390	\$ 24,131,854	\$ 51,682,244

Pursuant to the completion of its obligations under an acquisition agreement, the Company controls 100% of the mineral rights of the Copper Flat Project in New Mexico, USA.

The property is subject to a 3.25% net smelter return royalty, and quarterly advance royalty payments of US\$50,000 (for copper prices under US\$2.00/lb) or US\$112,500 (for copper prices greater than \$2.00/lb).

On September 9, 2010, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire the water rights related to Copper Flat. The Company has paid US\$1,500,000 in connection with the agreement and is required to pay US\$700,000 within 60 days after the Minerals Division of the New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department issues a permit for the commercial operation of the mine, or on August 1, 2018, whichever occurs first.

**Bonds and deposits**

As at June 30, 2014, the Company has posted bonds of \$198,964 (US\$186,366) (June 30, 2013 – \$344,150 (US\$327,388)) in connection with the drilling permits for Copper Flat and deposits of \$146,178 (US\$136,922)(June 30, 2013 - \$175,561 (US\$167,010)) posted with the Bureau of Land Management pursuant to a cost recovery agreement.

**Asset Retirement Obligation**

The Company has set up an asset retirement obligation in connection with certain possible environmental liabilities resulting from work done at the Copper Flat project.

	2014	2013
Balance, beginning of the year	\$ 258,128	\$ 250,000
Additions	(89,147)	-
Net exchange differences	4,262	8,128
Balance, end of the year	\$ 173,243	\$ 258,128

**THEMAC Resources Group Limited**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*  
**JUNE 30, 2014**

**7. LOAN PAYABLE**

	Principal	Finance Expense	Total
Balance, June 30, 2012	\$ 18,307,683	\$ 658,591	\$ 18,966,274
Additions	11,330,000	4,793,888	16,123,888
Balance, June 30, 2013	29,637,683	5,452,479	35,090,162
Additions	2,911,775	6,254,552	9,166,327
Balance, June 30, 2014	\$ 32,549,458	\$ 11,707,031	\$ 44,256,489

The Company has a loan agreement with Tulla, an affiliate of a company controlled by director Kevin Maloney (the "Loan"). The Loan bears interest at 20% per annum. The Loan can be repaid by the Company at any time without penalty, and is payable on demand.

The Loan came due on July 31, 2013. Tulla has not made demand for payment.

The Company and Tulla have agreed to increase the facility amount to allow for withdrawals on principal of \$32,400,000 from \$30,000,000. Documentation of this amendment is in the process of being finalized. Following the maturity of the Loan agreement on July 31, 2013, the Company continues to accrue interest at the rate of 20% in accordance with the terms of the Loan as an estimate of the finance expense to the Company pending finalization of new loan documentation.

A loan fee of \$75,000 was accrued in fiscal 2013 as consideration for certain agreement amendments.

**8. PROPERTY OBLIGATION**

During the year ended June 30, 2013, the Company entered into an agreement, as subsequently amended, ("Fancher Agreement") with a local rancher to purchase 1,220 acres of land within the Copper Flat Project area. The land is subject to a grazing lease which expires in 2015 and may be terminated with 30 days' written notice.

The total purchase price of the land is US\$2,500,000 ("Purchase Price") of which US\$325,000 (the "Initial Payment") was paid during the year ended June 30, 2013. The Company will pay installments of US\$125,000 on the second, third and fourth anniversaries of the Initial Payment and the balance of US\$1,800,000 ("Final Payment") on or before the fifth anniversary of the Initial Payment.

Interest accrues at a rate of 3.5%, adjusted to changes in LIBOR, per year on the Purchase Price less installments paid to date.

If the Company has not, before the fifth anniversary of the Initial Payment, obtained all permits and approvals it deems necessary for the commercial operation of the Copper Flat Project, the Final Payment may be deferred for not more than five additional years if the Company makes ongoing annual installments of US\$125,000 until the Final Payment (which will be reduced by the additional installments) and is making satisfactory progress toward obtaining such permits.

**THEMAC Resources Group Limited**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*  
**JUNE 30, 2014**

**8. PROPERTY OBLIGATION (cont'd...)**

	2014	2013
Balance, beginning of the year	\$ 2,193,580	\$ -
Recognition of property obligation	104,385	2,463,360
Initial Payment	-	(333,580)
Accrued interest	82,092	11,793
Net exchange differences	36,381	52,007
Balance, end of the year	2,416,438	2,193,580
Payable within the next fiscal year	(227,858)	-
Long-term portion	\$ 2,188,580	\$ 2,193,580

If the Company fails to make any payment under the terms of the Fancher Agreement, the vendors may issue notice of default which allows for a 30 day remedy period. If the period lapses without remedy, the vendors may elect to terminate the agreement, retain all payments made to date under the agreement and retain the land.

**9. EQUITY**

**a) Authorized share capital**

Unlimited common shares without par value.

**b) Issued and fully paid**

The Company did not complete any private placements during the years ended June 30, 2014 or June 30, 2013.

**c) Shares and warrants in escrow:**

	Shares	Warrants
Balance on June 30, 2012	12,701,720	10,000,000
Expired	(12,701,720)	(10,000,000)
Balance, June 30, 2013 and June 30, 2014	-	-

**d) Warrants**

The continuity of warrants is as follows:

	Options outstanding	Weighted average exercise price
Balance on June 30, 2012	56,082,556	\$0.33
Expired	(5,582,556)	0.28
Balance, June 30, 2013 and June 30, 2014	50,500,000	\$0.33

**THEMAC Resources Group Limited**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*  
**JUNE 30, 2014**

---

**9. EQUITY**(cont'd...)

**d) Warrants** (cont'd...)

Warrants outstanding and exercisable as at June 30, 2014 are as follows:

Grant date	Warrants outstanding	Weighted average exercise price	Expiry date
March 4, 2011	10,500,000	\$0.28	March 4, 2016
March 4, 2011	40,000,000	\$0.34	March 4, 2016
	50,500,000	\$0.33	

**e) Stock options**

The Company has adopted a formal stock option plan (the "Plan"). The Plan is a fixed plan and reserves up to 15,060,024 common shares for issuance at the time of the grant of a stock option under the Plan. Stock options can be granted for a term not to exceed ten years. Stock options are granted with an exercise price in accordance with the TSX Venture Exchange policy.

The continuity of stock options is as follows:

	Options outstanding	Weighted average exercise price
Balance on June 30, 2012	5,923,063	\$ 0.62
Granted	3,393,896	0.28
Forfeited and expired	(1,786,947)	0.64
Balance on June 30, 2013	7,530,012	0.47
Granted	7,392,857	0.07
Re-priced	3,532,515	0.15
Forfeited and cancelled	(5,509,147)	0.57
Balance, June 30, 2014	12,946,237	\$ 0.11

**THEMAC Resources Group Limited**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*  
**JUNE 30, 2014**

**9. EQUITY (cont'd...)**

**e) Stock options(cont'd...)**

Stock options outstanding and exercisable as at June 30, 2014 are as follows:

Options Outstanding	Options Exercisable	Weighted average exercise price	Expiry date
258,983	258,983	\$ 0.51	March 4, 2016
108,628	108,628	0.60	March 4, 2016
1,681,726	1,681,726	0.15	March 4, 2016
367,611	367,611	0.07	March 4, 2016
200,000	200,000	0.15	March 27, 2016
200,000	200,000	0.15	May 6, 2016
75,000	75,000	0.15	December 21, 2016
675,789	675,789	0.15	August 24, 2017
200,000	200,000	0.15	January 10, 2018
500,000	500,000	0.15	February 14, 2018
350,920	-	0.07	June 30, 2018
1,653,254	1,250,000	0.10	June 30, 2018
6,674,326	6,674,326	0.07	April 24, 2019
12,946,237	12,192,063	\$ 0.11	

During the year ended June 30, 2014, the Company re-priced 3,900,126 stock options having an exercise price of \$0.37 to \$0.68 per share to a weighted average exercise price of \$0.14 per share. The re-pricing of options led to additional share-based payments expense of \$75,993. The weighted average assumptions used for the Black-Scholes valuation of re-priced options were annualized volatility of 138.97%, risk-free interest rate of 1.22%, expected life of 2.63 years and a dividend rate of Nil%.

**f) Share-based payments**

During the year ended June 30, 2014, the Company granted 7,392,857 options and recognized total share-based payments for options granted, vested and cancelled in the year of \$411,514. Inclusive of the stock option re-pricing, share-based payments expense of \$216,107 was recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss and \$195,407 was capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets.

During the year ended June 30, 2013, the Company granted 3,393,896 options with a weighted average fair value of \$0.19 per option. Total share-based payments for options granted and vested for the year were \$471,001 of which \$303,178 was recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss and \$167,824 was capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets.

**THEMAC Resources Group Limited**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*  
**JUNE 30, 2014**

---

**9. EQUITY (cont'd...)**

**f) Share-based payments (cont'd...)**

The following weighted average assumptions were used for the valuation of stock options:

	2014	2013
Risk-free interest rate	1.09%	1.29%
Expected life of options	2.18 years	3.03 years
Annualized volatility	181.18%	136.31%
Dividend rate	0.00%	0.00%

**10. PAYMENTS TO KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

**Management Compensation**

The aggregate of amounts paid or accrued to parties not at arm's length to the Company for the years ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 consist of the following:

	2014	2013
Payments to key management personnel:		
Cash compensation	\$ 636,179	\$ 358,653
Stock-based compensation granted to senior management	351,481	179,401
Directors' fees	335,000	336,875
Related party transactions:		
Advances received on Tulla loan (Note 7)	2,911,775	11,330,000
Interest accrued on Tulla loan (Note 7) (no payments made)	6,254,560	4,793,888

During the year ended June 30, 2014, the Company issued 1,192,000 shares to five directors of the Company to settle \$107,280 in accrued directors' fees.

During the year ended June 30, 2013, the Company issued 1,182,500 shares to three directors of the Company to settle \$118,250 in accrued directors' fees.

Amounts due to related parties consist of amounts due for expense reimbursements and accrued fees for compensation disclosed above. Amounts are non-interest bearing and due on demand.

**THEMAC Resources Group Limited**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*  
**JUNE 30, 2014**

---

**11. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS**

During the yearended June 30, 2014, the Company entered into the following non-cash transactions:

- Incurred \$106,726(2013 - \$426,476) of deferred Copper Flat exploration and evaluation expenditures through trade and other payables.
- Incurred \$195,407 (2013 - \$167,823) of deferred Copper Flat exploration and evaluation expenditures through share-based payments.
- Recognized \$89,147 (2013 - \$Nil) of deferred Copper Flat exploration and evaluation expenditures through the accrual of asset retirement obligations.
- Issued 1,192,000 (2013 – 1,182,500) common shares to settle accrued directors' fees of \$107,280 (2013 - \$118,250).
- Incurred \$104,385 (2013 - \$2,193,580) of property and equipment acquisition costs through accrued property obligation.
- Recognized depreciation of \$69,234(2013 - \$37,903) in deferred Copper Flat exploration and evaluation expenditures.
- Reclassified prepaid expenses of \$146,178 (2013 - \$Nil) to long-term bonds and deposits.

**12. INCOME TAXES**

A reconciliation between expense (recovery) and the product of accounting loss multiplied by the Company's domestic tax rate for the years ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 is as follows:

	2014	2013
Statutory tax rate	25.25%	25.25%
Loss before other items	\$ (8,588,166)	\$ (7,040,446)
Expected income tax recovery	\$ (2,168,526)	\$ (1,777,713)
Effect of income tax rate changes	(146,899)	(105,059)
Foreign income tax rate difference	(148,296)	(146,304)
Non-deductible items and other	51,832	81,549
Changes in benefits not recognized	1,999,479	1,295,894
Income tax expense (recovery)	\$ (412,410)	\$ (651,633)

**THEMAC Resources Group Limited**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*  
**JUNE 30, 2014**

**12. INCOME TAXES**(cont'd...)

The components of deferred income tax assets and liabilities:

	2014	2013
Non-capital losses	\$ 3,439,165	\$ 2,741,285
Start-up costs	1,760,881	1,348,121
Asset retirement obligation	109,056	100,711
Deferred exploration and evaluation	(3,605,484)	(3,036,450)
Unrealized foreign exchange gain	(1,541,839)	(1,113,152)
Equipment	(161,779)	(40,515)
	\$ -	\$ -

The Company offsets tax assets and liabilities if and only if it has a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority.

No deferred tax assets have been recognized on the consolidated statements of financial position when the Company has concluded that it is not probable that the benefits of deferred income tax assets will be realized prior to their expiry. As such, the Company has not recognized deferred tax assets on the following items:

	2014	2013
Non-capital losses	\$ 4,772,508	\$ 2,762,148
Mineral property	568,172	568,172
Other	-	22,423
	\$ 5,340,680	\$ 3,352,743

The Company has approximately \$2,185,000 in foreign exploration development expenses in the Canadian entity, and \$13,124,000 in mine development costs in the US entity, available for carry-forward, which may, subject to certain restrictions, be available to offset against future taxable income. The Company also has approximately \$26,147,000 in non-capital losses available for carry-forward which expire through 2034.

The Company has recognized a provision of \$112,000 (2013 - \$Nil) for a potential withholding tax liability in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The Company is in the process of reviewing its tax position.

**13. SEGMENTED INFORMATION**

The Company operates in one business segment which is the exploration of its mineral property in New Mexico, USA. The Company's non-current assets are located in the United States of America.



#### **14. CAPITAL DISCLOSURES**

The Company considers its loan payable and share capital as capital. The Company's objective when managing capital is to maintain a flexible capital structure for the benefit of its shareholders. The Company's main source of funds is from drawdowns on its loan from Tulla and the issuance of common shares.

The Company keeps its cash only in chequing accounts with major Canadian, Australian and US institutions of high credit worthiness. At June 30, 2014, the Company had cash of \$57,981 (June 30, 2013 - \$462,910).

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

#### **15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, receivables, bonds, trade and other payables, amounts due to related parties, loan payable and property obligation. The fair value of cash is measured on the statement of financial position using Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy as it is based on unadjusted quoted prices in active market. The fair value of receivables, bonds, trade and other payables and loan payable approximate their carrying values due to their short-term nature.

The property obligation is carried at amortized cost. The fair value of the property obligation approximates its carrying value as it reflects the amount payable as at the reporting date to discharge the liability.

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks. The risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below.

##### *Currency Risk*

The Company is subject to currency risks. The Company's Copper Flat project is located in the United States of America, and many of the Company's expenditures on this project are denominated in US dollars. The Company maintains its principal office in Canada, and has monetary assets and liabilities in Canadian and US dollars. The currency exchange rate between the US and Canadian dollars fluctuated from a low of US\$1.02 to a high of US\$1.12 for CAD\$1 during the yearended June 30, 2014. The Company has estimated that a change of 10% in the currency rate could affect the total comprehensive income (loss) by approximately \$5,256,000. As such, the Company's results of operations are subject to foreign currency fluctuation risks and such fluctuations may adversely affect the financial position and operating results of the Company. The Company has not undertaken to mitigate foreign currency risk at this time, and does not use derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to currency risk.

##### *Interest rate and credit risk*

The Company has a cash balance, taxes recoverable, trade and other payables, amounts due to related parties, loan payable (Note 7) and property obligation (Note 8). Amounts owed to related parties, excluding the loan payable, do not bear interest, and, therefore, these amounts are not exposed to interest rate variations. The loan payable bears an interest rate of 20% per annum on outstanding amounts. The property obligation bears interest at a rate of 3.5% per annum adjusted for fluctuations in LIBOR. While changes in LIBOR were insignificant in the period presented, it is possible that adjustments in the future could be significant.

**15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS** (cont'd...)

*Interest rate and credit risk (cont'd...)*

Receivables typically consist of Canadian Goods and Services Tax ("GST") due from the Federal Government of Canada and bonds for the Copper Flat project refunded after period end. Management believes that the credit risk with respect to receivables is remote. In addition, the Company is satisfied with the credit rating of the banks where the cash is held.

*Liquidity risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations with respect to financial liabilities as they fall due. The Company's financial liabilities are comprised of trade and other payables, due to related parties, loan payable and property obligation. The Company frequently assesses its liquidity position by reviewing the timing of amounts due and future obligations compared to the Company's current cash position and expected cash receipts. The objective of the Company is to manage its liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash to meet its anticipated operational needs. Due to the relatively low cash position of the Company, the Company is exposed to liquidity risk.

The Company is currently working with Tulla to amend the terms of the Loan. Under the current terms, the Loan came due in July 2013. The Company has identified this position as a significant liquidity risk to the Company. Tulla has not made demand for payment of the Loan to date.

**16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

Subsequent to the year ended June 30, 2014, the Company drew a further \$1,254,724 on the Loan from Tulla (Note 7).